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INTRODUCTION 

 On the evening of February 12, 2010, Officer Ryan Kroeker conducted a traffic 

stop of appellant/defendant Jose Luis Santana’s vehicle in a motel parking lot, after 

Kroeker saw the vehicle traveling on the wrong side of the adjoining road.  Defendant 

admitted he was on parole.  As Kroeker attempted to conduct a parole search, defendant 

tried to escape, but he was restrained by Kroeker and his partner.  Defendant was found 

in possession of over 100 grams of methamphetamine, a loaded firearm was in his 

vehicle, and his motel room contained packaging materials and ammunition. 

Defendant was arrested and charged with multiple narcotics-related offenses.  He 

filed a motion for disclosure of Officer Kroeker’s confidential personnel records pursuant 

to Pitchess v. Superior Court (1974) 11 Cal.3d 531 (Pitchess), and claimed Kroeker’s 

account of the traffic stop was false.  The court conducted an in camera hearing and 

ordered disclosure of certain Pitchess information to defense counsel. 

Defendant also filed a suppression motion and argued that Kroeker performed an 

illegal traffic stop and his account of the incident was not credible.  During the 

suppression hearing, defense counsel extensively cross-examined Kroeker as to his 

account of the traffic stop, but she did not impeach Kroeker with any information 

obtained from the Pitchess motion.  She did not introduce any evidence to impeach 

Kroeker’s testimony that defendant said he was on parole.  The court denied defendant’s 

suppression motion and found the traffic stop was valid based on the officer’s testimony 

that defendant had been driving on the wrong side of the road.  Thereafter, defendant 

entered into a negotiated plea to the narcotics charges and was sentenced to 10 years. 

During the course of the criminal proceedings, defendant was represented by two 

deputy public defenders.  Leticia Perez represented him when the complaint was filed, 

when defendant rejected an initial plea offer of six years, and at the preliminary hearing.  

Janice Kim filed the Pitchess and suppression motions; represented him when he rejected 

a plea offer of nine years; was the subject of defendant’s motion pursuant to People v. 



 

3. 

Marsden (1970) 2 Cal.3d 118 (Marsden); and she represented defendant when he entered 

into the negotiated plea for a term of 10 years.  Defendant was represented by retained 

counsel, Arturo Revelo, at the sentencing hearing when he received the 10-year term. 

On appeal, defendant contends that the superior court should have granted his 

motion to suppress the evidence, and asserts that Kroeker’s testimony about the traffic 

stop was not credible. 

Also on appeal, defendant asserts that Mr. Revelo, his retained attorney at the 

sentencing hearing, was prejudicially ineffective for failing to file a motion to withdraw 

his plea; defendant’s three attorneys were prejudicially ineffective because they failed to 

realize he was charged with and admitted a duplicative fifth prior prison term 

enhancement; the sentencing court improperly prevented defendant and Mr. Revelo from 

pursuing a motion to withdraw his pleas and admissions; and the sentencing court should 

have asked defendant to explain why he wanted to file a motion to withdraw. 

Defendant further requests this court to review the entirety of the Pitchess 

proceedings to determine if the superior court should have disclosed additional 

confidential records.  We will strike defendant’s admission to a duplicative enhancement 

and otherwise affirm.1 

                                                 
1 While the instant appeal was pending, defendant filed a petition for writ of 

habeas corpus with this court, In re Jose Santana (F063135).  By separate order, we will 
deny defendant’s writ petition without prejudice.  In this appeal, however, we grant 
defendant’s motion for judicial notice of the existence of the writ petition and the issues 
raised therein.  In several footnotes in this opinion, information from the petition for writ 
of habeas corpus is summarized solely to provide a complete factual and legal history.  
Such information was not relied upon by this court to resolve any issues in this appeal.  In 
this appeal, this court is also not deciding any issues in the writ. 

In his habeas petition, defendant contends Ms. Kim was prejudicially ineffective 
during the suppression hearing because she failed to investigate and introduce 
impeachment evidence against Officer Kroeker based on the Pitchess information that 
was disclosed to the defense.  Defendant further contends that Ms. Perez and Ms. Kim 
were prejudicially ineffective for failing to accurately calculate his maximum possible 
exposure, which purportedly led him to turn down the prosecution’s plea offers of six and 
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PART I 
 

DEFENDANT’S ARREST AND THE CHARGES 

 We begin with Officer Kroeker’s account of defendant’s arrest, based on his 

police report which was made part of the appellate record during the Pitchess motion.  

According to the police report, Officers Kroeker and Holcomb were on patrol in a 

marked patrol car on the evening of February 12, 2010, on Olive Tree Court near 

Knudsen Drive in Kern County.  The report states they were driving behind a Toyota 

Prius, and Kroeker noticed it was traveling on the wrong side of the road.  Kroeker 

activated the patrol car’s flashing lights to conduct a traffic stop.  The Toyota pulled into 

the parking lot of Sleep Inn on Knudsen Drive. 

The report states that there were two people in the Toyota:  defendant was the 

driver and Breeann Oxford was the passenger.  Officer Kroeker contacted defendant 

while Officer Holcombe spoke to Oxford.  Kroeker noticed that defendant was very 

nervous.  Kroeker asked defendant if he was on probation or parole, and defendant said 

he was on parole.  Kroeker asked defendant to get out of the car for a parole search, and 

defendant complied.  Kroeker ordered defendant to put his hands behind his head, and 

defendant turned and tried to run away.  Kroeker held onto defendant as he tried to run.  

Defendant kept trying to reach inside his jacket for something, and kicked at Kroeker as 

he tried to escape.  Defendant ignored Kroeker’s orders to stop.  Officer Holcombe used 

his baton and hit defendant twice on the left leg.  Defendant went down, but he put his 

hand inside his jacket, and Kroeker thought he was reaching for a weapon.  Defendant 

continued to resist.  Holcombe again hit defendant’s leg with his baton, and the officers 

were able to place defendant in handcuffs. 

                                                                                                                                                             
nine years; Mr. Revelo was prejudicially ineffective for failing to discover various errors 
allegedly committed by Ms. Perez and Ms. Kim, and failing to renew his suppression 
motion; and all of his attorneys were ineffective for failing to discover, and permitting 
him to admit, the duplicative fifth prior prison term enhancement. 
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According to the police report, Kroeker searched defendant and found a bag, 

which contained approximately 111 grams of apparent methamphetamine, and a small 

bindle, which contained 0.7 grams of the same substance.  Defendant had a room key for 

Sleep Inn.  Officer Holcombe found a loaded .32-caliber semiautomatic pistol in the 

Toyota. 

Kroeker advised defendant of the warnings pursuant to Miranda v. Arizona (1966) 

384 U.S. 436 (Miranda), and defendant agreed to answer questions.  Defendant said he 

tried to escape because he had a large amount of methamphetamine.  Defendant admitted 

the gun belonged to him. 

Defendant said he was staying in a room at Sleep Inn, and the key belonged to his 

room.  Kroeker and another officer entered the room with the key and found digital 

scales, packaging materials, a substance which appeared to be marijuana, and a large 

amount of ammunition. 

Also according to the police report, Kroeker interviewed Oxford, defendant’s 

passenger, after advising her of the Miranda warnings.  Oxford said she was a stripper 

and defendant had just picked her up and hired her to perform a private dance for him.  

Defendant said they were going to his residence.  Oxford said they drove to two unknown 

houses, defendant went inside for a few minutes, and then returned to the car.  Oxford 

said she noticed the patrol car’s flashing lights as defendant pulled into the motel’s 

parking lot. 

The complaint 

 Based on this incident, on February 18, 2010, a complaint was filed in the 

Superior Court of Kern County charging defendant with count I, possession of 

methamphetamine while in the possession of a loaded firearm (Health & Saf. Code, 

§ 11370.1, subd. (a)); count II, possession of methamphetamine for sale with a prior 

conviction for possession of methamphetamine for sale (Health & Saf. Code, § § 11378, 
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11370.2, subd. (c)); count III, felon in possession of a firearm (Pen. Code,2 § 12021, 

subd. (a)(1)); count IV, possession of a loaded firearm in a vehicle (§ 12031, subd. 

(a)(2)(A)); count V, felon in possession of ammunition (§ 12316, subd. (b)(1)); and count 

VI, misdemeanor resisting arrest (§ 148, subd. (a)(1)). 

As to counts I through V, it was alleged that defendant had served five prior prison 

terms (667.5, subd. (b)).3 

 Also on February 18, 2010, defendant pleaded not guilty and denied the 

enhancements, and the court appointed the public defender’s office to represent him. 

Rejection of plea offer 

 On March 3, 2010, defendant appeared with Deputy Public Defender Leticia Perez 

for the pre-preliminary hearing.  The court stated that defendant had received an offer to 

plead to count II, possession of methamphetamine for sale, and admit the Health and 

Safety Code section 11370.2 allegation, for a total of six years.  Ms. Perez stated 

defendant had rejected the plea offer. 

 On March 4, 2010, the preliminary hearing was held and defendant was held to 

answer. 

The information 

 On March 9, 2010, the information was filed which alleged the same six counts as 

in the complaint, and the same five prior prison term enhancements as to felony counts I 

                                                 
2 All further statutory citations are to the Penal Code unless otherwise indicated. 

3 As we will explain post, the parties agree that the complaint erroneously alleged 
that defendant had five prior prison term enhancements.  Defendant had served only four 
prior prison terms, and allegation Nos. 4 and 5 were duplicative and based on the same 
prior conviction.  This pleading error continued in both the information and amended 
information.  Defendant admitted the duplicative fifth enhancement when he entered his 
pleas, but he was only sentenced based on four enhancements.  As we will explain post, 
however, the error was not prejudicial and it did not affect defendant’s sentence. 
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through V.4  In addition, the information further alleged as to the five felony counts that 

defendant was personally armed with a firearm during the commission of the offenses 

(§ 12022, subd. (c)).5 

 On March 15, 2010, defendant pleaded not guilty. 

PART II 

PRETRIAL MOTIONS 

The Pitchess motion 

 On May 4, 2010, defendant filed a Pitchess motion for discovery of records 

regarding inmate or citizen complaints against Officers Kroeker and Holcombe.  The 

motion was prepared by Deputy Public Defender Janice Kim. 

Defendant’s Pitchess motion was supported by Ms. Kim’s declaration that 

Kroeker’s police report contained material false statements about the facts and 

circumstances surrounding defendant’s arrest.  As to both officers, defendant sought 

discovery pertaining to acts constituting threats and excessive force.  As to Kroeker, 

defendant requested discovery pertaining to acts constituting dishonesty and false 

statements. 

According to Ms. Kim’s declaration, defendant disputed Kroeker’s entire account 

of the alleged traffic stop as stated in Kroeker’s police report.  Defendant claimed he was 

                                                 
4 As in the complaint, the information erroneously alleged defendant had five prior 

prison term enhancements, and allegation Nos. 4 and 5 were duplicative and based on the 
same prior conviction. 

5 In his writ petition, defendant contends that Ms. Perez was prejudicially 
ineffective during the initial plea negotiations because she failed to anticipate that he 
would later be charged with this special allegation for possession of a firearm, which 
would have increased his maximum exposure by five years.  Defendant asserts he would 
have accepted the six-year offer if he had known his potential sentence.  At this court’s 
invitation during informal briefing on the writ, Ms. Perez filed a responsive declaration 
regarding her alleged ineffectiveness, and declares that she advised defendant of his 
maximum exposure based on the charges filed at the time, and not based on potential or 
unfiled charges. 
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not driving in front of a patrol car or on the wrong side of the road, and that he was 

parked in Sleep Inn’s parking lot when the officers initially contacted him. 

According to Ms. Kim’s declaration, defendant further claimed that he was sitting 

in his car when Kroeker ran up to the driver’s side with his gun drawn, pointed his 

weapon at defendant, and yelled “ ‘Where’s the gun?’ ”  Defendant said Kroeker never 

asked him about driving on the wrong side of the road, and defendant never said he was 

on parole. 

Defendant further claimed that he never tried to run away or kick Kroeker.  

Instead, defendant got out of the car, and Kroeker pushed him to the ground.  Holcombe 

hit defendant’s legs with his baton numerous times, and defendant blacked out from the 

pain of the baton strikes.  Defendant claimed he never admitted that he had a large 

amount of methamphetamine, made certain statements about the gun, said that he lived in 

the motel, or that the room key belonged to him. 

The Bakersfield City Attorney’s office, as custodian of records, filed opposition to 

defendant’s Pitchess motion, but acknowledged that defendant had shown good cause for 

an in camera review of Kroeker’s records for dishonesty and excessive force, and 

Holcombe’s records for excessive force. 

Defendant’s motion to suppress 

 On May 5, 2010, defendant filed a motion to suppress pursuant to section 1538.5.  

The motion was prepared by Ms. Kim.  Defendant argued the officers detained and 

searched him without a warrant and without lawful justification.  Defendant sought to 

suppress all the contraband found by the officers when they searched the Toyota, 

defendant, and the motel room, and suppress defendant’s statements at the scene.  The 

prosecution filed opposition, and argued the officers had reasonable suspicion to conduct 

the traffic stop because they saw defendant driving on the wrong side of the road, and the 

searches were lawful pursuant to the terms of his parole. 

The Pitchess hearing 



 

9. 

On June 7, 2010, Judge Bush conducted a hearing on defendant’s Pitchess motion 

and advised the parties that he would conduct an in camera review of the confidential 

records for complaints about threats and excessive force as to Officers Kroeker and 

Holcomb, and for false reports as to Officer Kroeker. 

 Thereafter, the court conducted the confidential hearing, and ordered disclosure of 

certain information from Kroeker’s files to the defense.  The court granted defendant’s 

motion to continue the suppression motion. 

PART IV 

THE SUPPRESSION HEARING 

 On July 1, 2010, Judge Bush, who heard defendant’s Pitchess motion, conducted 

an evidentiary hearing on defendant’s motion to suppress.  Defendant appeared with Ms. 

Kim. 

Officer Kroeker’s Testimony 

Officer Kroeker was the first witness for the prosecution.  Kroeker testified that 

around 8:00 p.m. on February 12, 2010, he was on patrol with Officer Holcombe in the 

area of Olive Tree Court and Knudsen Drive.  The Sleep Inn, Econo Lodge, and Motel 6 

were all located at Knudsen Drive and Olive Tree Court. 

Kroeker testified about his first observation of defendant’s car: 

“Initially, I observed the vehicle as I was in the northern parking lot of the 
Econo Lodge.  I noticed that it appeared to be traveling on the wrong side 
of the road from a distance.  [¶]  As I continued toward the vehicle, I 
noticed that it was, in fact, traveling on the—in the eastern portion of the 
roadway as it was traveling westbound, in violation of Vehicle Code 
[section] 21657.” 

Kroeker testified there were no marked lines on the road, but defendant’s car was 

“definitely on that wrong side,” a violation of Vehicle Code section 21650. 

 Kroeker testified he conducted a traffic stop because defendant had been driving 

on the wrong side of the road.  Kroeker contacted defendant in the driver’s seat of the car, 
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and defendant appeared very nervous.  Kroeker testified that he asked defendant if he was 

on probation or parole, and defendant said he was on parole. 

 Kroeker testified he asked defendant to get out of the car and put his hands behind 

his head.  Defendant got out but refused to put his hands behind his head.  Defendant 

started to run, Kroeker followed him, and Kroeker was “able to grab a hold of him.”  

Defendant ignored Kroeker’s orders to stop, and repeatedly tried to run away.  Officer 

Holcombe used a baton to take defendant into custody. 

Officer Kroeker testified he arrested defendant for resisting arrest.  He searched 

defendant pursuant to the terms of his parole and also incident to his arrest.  Kroeker 

found approximately 0.7 grams of methamphetamine in the right front coin pocket of 

defendant’s pants.  Defendant was wearing a large coat, and Kroeker found a bag with 

111 grams of methamphetamine in an inside coat pocket.  Defendant also had a 

cellphone, a small amount of cash, and a room key for Sleep Inn. 

Officer Kroeker testified that Holcombe conducted a parole search of defendant’s 

car, and found a loaded .32-caliber handgun in the center console. 

Kroeker testified he asked defendant where he was staying.  Defendant said he 

was staying in a room at the Sleep Inn, and the key belonged to that room.  Kroeker 

testified he conducted a parole search of the motel room, and found two digital scales, 

packaging materials, a narcotics smoking pipe, and 46 live rounds of .22-caliber 

ammunition. 

Defense counsel’s cross-examination of Kroeker 

On cross-examination, defense counsel asked Kroeker to explain where he was 

when he initially saw defendant’s car.  Kroeker said he and Holcombe had been on 

patrol, and they turned onto Knudsen Drive.  They turned onto Olive Tree Court, and 

then turned into Econo Lodge’s parking lot.  Kroeker testified he was in the northern 

parking lot of the Econo Lodge when he first saw defendant’s car. 
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Kroeker testified that when he first saw defendant’s car, it had “turned onto Olive 

Tree Court from Knudsen,” and it was driving westbound “partially in the eastbound 

lane,” which is “what caught my attention.”  Defendant’s car was the only vehicle 

traveling on the road.  Kroeker’s patrol car was about a half-mile away in the Econo 

Lodge’s northern parking lot when he first saw defendant’s car traveling on Olive Tree 

Court.  Kroeker testified he next saw defendant’s car turn from Olive Tree Court into 

Sleep Inn’s parking lot. 

Also on cross-examination, defense counsel asked Kroeker if he contacted any 

member of Sleep Inn staff prior to conducting the traffic stop of defendant’s car.  Kroeker 

replied, “I don’t recall if I had or not.”  Defense counsel asked Kroker if he or Holcombe 

contacted the motel staff to ask about defendant.  Kroeker replied, “I don’t recall if we 

had gone in prior.  I know we went in after.  I don’t recall if we went in beforehand.” 

Defense counsel asked Kroeker if he was familiar with defendant prior to arresting 

him that night.  The prosecutor objected to the question as beyond the scope of the 

suppression motion.  Defense counsel replied the question was relevant because 

defendant was going to argue the traffic stop was pretextual.  The court overruled the 

prosecutor’s objection and directed Kroeker to answer the question. 

Instead of answering the question, Kroeker advised the court that he was claiming 

a privilege pursuant to Evidence Code section 1041.  Defense counsel asked the court to 

conduct an in camera hearing with Kroeker.  The court agreed and cleared the courtroom. 

Thereafter, the court conducted an in camera hearing.  After completion of the 

hearing, the court recalled the parties into the courtroom.  The court advised the parties 

that it was going to uphold the privilege.  Defense counsel resumed cross-examination of 

Officer Kroeker, and asked whether the only reason he stopped defendant’s car was 

because it was traveling in the wrong lane.  Kroeker said yes.  Defense counsel asked if 

he had only contacted Sleep Inn staff on February 12, 2012.  Kroeker said he did not 
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recall if he had gone to the motel during the week prior to February 12, 2012.  Kroeker 

replied:  “I don’t believe so.  It’s been several months now.  I really don’t recall.” 

 Defense counsel asked Kroeker if he recognized defendant when he initially 

approached the car.  Kroeker said no.  Kroeker admitted he already had defendant’s 

booking photograph, but based on the way defendant looked that night, “it didn’t stick 

out in my head when I initially contacted him, no, until he told me his name.” 

 Defense counsel asked a series of questions and the court overruled the 

prosecutor’s repeated objections: 

“[DEFENSE COUNSEL]: So on February 12, were you in that vicinity 
where you were—you said that you were in the parking lot of the Econo 
Lodge.  Were you looking for [defendant]?  [¶] … [¶] 

“[KROKER]:  Yes. 

“Q. You knew what vehicle he would be driving, correct?  [¶] … [¶] 

“[KROEKER]:  I had a description of the vehicle.” 

 Defense counsel asked Kroeker why he was looking for defendant.  The 

prosecutor objected, Kroeker claimed the privilege, and the court sustained the privilege 

based on the prior in camera ruling. 

 Defense counsel pointed out that in his report, Kroeker wrote that he was traveling 

from Knudsen Drive to Olive Tree Court when he saw defendant’s car.  Counsel asked 

Kroeker if he failed to indicate in his report that he was in the Econo Lodge’s parking lot 

when he first saw defendant’s car, and Kroeker said yes. 

Breeann Oxford 

 Breeann Oxford was called as a defense witness.  She had been in the car with 

defendant when he was searched and arrested by Officer Kroeker.  Oxford testified she 

was a dancer and worked for Top Notch Adult Entertainment.  Defendant had hired 

Oxford to perform a lap dance and a show for him.  She thought that she was going to 

perform for defendant at Sleep Inn. 
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 Oxford testified that she first noticed the police car when defendant was driving on 

Knudsen and turning into Sleep Inn.  Defendant was driving northbound on Knudsen, 

while the patrol car was driving southbound on Knudsen, in front of defendant’s car and 

driving toward them. 

Oxford testified that defendant pulled into Sleep Inn’s parking lot, parked, and 

turned off the car.  After they had been parked for about two minutes, two officers 

approached the driver’s side window of the car.  The officers asked defendant for his 

name and to get out of the car.  A few minutes later, the officers asked Oxford some 

questions.  Several more patrol cars arrived about 10 minutes later. 

 Oxford testified she never noticed any lights from the patrol car.  She was 

confronted with her prior statement to the officers, that she saw the patrol car’s lights as 

they turned into the motel’s parking lot.  Oxford said that she never made that statement, 

and she never saw any flashing lights that night. 

 Oxford did not dispute Officer Kroeker’s testimony that defendant said he was on 

parole. 

Noe Esquivel 

 Defense counsel called Noe Esquivel as a witness, who testified that on the night 

of February 12, 2010, he was parked on the side of Olive Tree Court, in front of Econo 

Lodge.  He was with his girlfriend, Lorena Chavez, and they were waiting to pick up 

some friends.  He did not notice any police cars when he arrived in that location, and he 

did not see any moving vehicles. 

 Esquivel testified that a couple of minutes after he parked, he noticed a patrol car 

was behind him.  The patrol car drove past Esquivel’s parked vehicle, and then it circled 

Econo Lodge, drove behind it, and returned to the front.  Esquivel testified the patrol car 

then drove across the street and into the parking lot of Sleep Inn.  The patrol car entered 

Sleep Inn’s parking lot from Olive Tree Court. 
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Esquivel testified he was concerned about the patrol car and kept watching it 

because he didn’t have a driver’s license.  Esquivel testified the patrol car parked, the 

officer got out of the vehicle, and he approached a gray car in Sleep Inn’s parking lot.  

Esquivel admitted he did not notice the gray car until the officer approached it. 

 Esquivel testified he stayed in his own car during the entire incident, and he was 

about 40 to 50 yards from the parked car.  Esquivel testified that he never heard a siren or 

saw flashing lights to pull over the car that the officer approached.  He thought the car 

had already been parked because he never noticed any movement in Sleep Inn’s parking 

lot.  “The only movement I followed was the officer when he crossed over to the Econo 

Lodge.  That’s the only moving vehicle that I seen that night.” 

“THE COURT:    … Are you saying that the patrol car never turned on 
its red lights? 

“[ESQUIVEL]: There was no sign of a car getting pulled over. 

“THE COURT: So the police officer simply parked his vehicle and 
walked up to the gray car? 

“[ESQUIVEL]: Right.” 

Esquivel thought the officer reached for his hip as he approached the car.  He 

heard the officer tell the vehicle’s occupant to get out.  Esquivel later noticed another 

officer approach the car.  Several other patrol cars arrived within two minutes. 

 Esquivel testified he did not know defendant or Breeann Oxford.  He got involved 

in this case because he had been picking up some girls that night.  The girls were dancers 

and strippers, and Esquivel knew them as “Sherry” and “Lady Bug.”  Esquivel testified 

the girls knew defendant and heard about his arrest.  They told Esquivel about the 

incident.  “And then what they told me was a lot different from what I’d seen.” 

Esquivel admitted that in 2005, he had felony convictions for violating section 

496, subdivision (a), receiving stolen property, and Vehicle Code section 10851, 

unlawfully taking or driving a vehicle. 
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Lorena Chavez 

 Lorena Chavez was called as a defense witness, and testified she was in Esquivel’s 

car that night.  They were parked on the side of Olive Tree Court, by Econo Lodge, when 

she saw a patrol car on Knudsen.  The patrol car drove into Econo Lodge’s parking lot, 

drove around and behind Econo Lodge, returned to the front, and then crossed the street 

to Sleep Inn. 

Chavez testified that she noticed a gray vehicle parked across the street in Sleep 

Inn’s parking lot.  Chavez testified the gray vehicle was already parked in Sleep Inn’s 

parking lot when she first saw the patrol car.  She never saw any vehicle move or drive 

through Sleep Inn’s parking lot.  Chavez never saw any flashing lights or heard a siren 

from the patrol car, and she never saw the patrol car follow the gray car. 

Chavez admitted that her driver’s license was suspended, and that she was 

convicted of receiving stolen property in 2004 and using force on officers in 2005.  She 

did not know defendant and had no relationship with him.  She got involved in the case 

when she was contacted by Esquivel’s friends, known as Sherry and Lady Bug. 

Maria Arismendi 

 Maria Arismendi, the desk clerk at Sleep Inn, testified for the defense.  Arismendi 

testified that sometime in February 2012, police officers contacted her at the motel about 

defendant and said they were looking for him.  They arrived around 5:00 p.m. or 6:00 

p.m.  She could not recall if they showed her a photograph of defendant. 

Arismendi testified that she told the officers that she had seen defendant once or 

twice at the motel.  Arismendi told the officers that defendant once entered the office and 

asked for change for the vending machine, and he said that he was staying at the motel.  

She did not tell the officers which room defendant was staying in.  Arismendi also 

thought she went to high school with defendant, but they had not been friends. 
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Arismendi reviewed the motel’s records and determined defendant was not 

registered as a guest at the motel.  Defendant was staying in a room that had been rented 

by Christina Lascano from February 11 to 13, 2010. 

Arismendi was asked if she recognized Officer Kroeker, who was sitting in the 

courtroom.  Arismendi said she did not remember, but she thought the officer would 

remember if he spoke to her. 

Officer Kroeker’s additional testimony 

Officer Kroeker was recalled as a witness, and testified that he never activated the 

patrol car’s siren that night, and he only activated the red lights on the side of the patrol 

car. 

Kroeker testified that he never saw or spoke to Esquivel and Chavez that night.  

Based on their descriptions of where they were parked, Kroeker believed they would not 

have been able to see the red lights on his patrol car when they were activated because 

“our red lights were forward facing lights,” based on the position of the flashing-light bar. 

 Kroeker testified that he activated the patrol car’s red lights when he was on Olive 

Tree Court.  Based on the testimony of Esquivel and Chavez, they would have been to the 

right of the patrol car.  Kroeker entered Sleep Inn’s parking lot from the entrance on 

Olive Tree Court and not from Knudsen.  When Kroeker activated the red lights, 

defendant’s car was pulling into Sleep Inn’s parking lot from the Olive Tree Court 

entrance. 

“[DEFENSE COUNSEL]: So you were never actually behind that vehicle, 
correct? 

“A. Yes, I was momentarily because I pulled out onto Olive Tree Court.  
It was making a left turn into the parking lot.  I wasn’t directly behind it.  I 
was behind it from a distance, but I was behind it. 

“Q. About how far away? 

“A. Well, as I pulled out on Olive Tree Court from the north parking lot 
of the Econo Lodge, the vehicle was getting ready to make its descent.  
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That looks like it’s probably—I don’t know—30 or 40 yards, roughly.  I 
was behind it and then I accelerated.  I was able to catch up to the vehicle 
as it was stopping in the parking stall. 

“Q. How long did that take you to travel? 

“A. A few seconds.  Five seconds, maybe.” 

Kroeker testified he interviewed Oxford that night, and she said that she saw the 

patrol car’s lights as defendant pulled into Sleep Inn’s parking lot. 

The court asked Kroeker how he found out defendant was on parole.  Kroeker 

testified he contacted defendant from the driver’s side of the car, he noticed defendant 

was nervous, and he asked defendant if he was on parole.6 

The parties’ arguments 

 At the conclusion of the evidence, the prosecutor argued the officers conducted a 

valid traffic stop because defendant violated the Vehicle Code by driving on the wrong 

side of the road, and the searches of defendant, his car, and his room were valid parole 

searches. 

Defense counsel argued the officers were looking for defendant because they had 

contacted the motel clerk to ask about his whereabouts.  “They were looking for him.  

This was a pretext contact.  There was no [probable cause], there was no driving on the 

wrong side of the road,” and no justification for stop of defendant’s car. 

 The prosecutor replied that Kroeker saw defendant’s car driving the wrong way 

when Kroeker pulled onto Olive Tree Court.  As for the motel clerk, she did not 

remember speaking to Kroeker, and she was not specific as to the time or day when 

officers contacted her.  The prosecutor also argued that Oxford had given different stories 

about the incident, and Esquivel and Chavez were not credible because they had prior 

convictions of moral turpitude and they gave inconsistent statements. 

                                                 
6 Defendant did not introduce any evidence at the suppression hearing to refute 

Officer Kroeker’s testimony that defendant said he was on parole. 
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The court’s ruling 

 The court denied defendant’s motion to suppress. 

“The officer’s testimony was very straightforward that he saw the 
traffic violation. 

“When you look at or consider Ms. Oxford’s testimony, she had 
been picked up by the defendant, apparently, because she said they were 
going to there, I believe was her words, something along those lines, to 
have a lap dance.  I assume she didn’t mean inside the car.  Yet the other 
folks never saw this car moving, which means that when you put Oxford’s 
testimony together with the other two, it doesn’t make sense because the 
other folks said that this gray car never moved, and Oxford said we were 
moving, saw the patrol car moving. 

“Why were they just sitting there in that car?  It doesn’t make sense 
why they would have been sitting in that car.  They would have gotten out 
and headed towards the room to have a lap dance.  It doesn’t make sense. 

“There was a traffic violation, parole search.  Motion denied.” 

PART V 

REJECTION OF THE PLEA OFFER AND 
THE MARSDEN HEARING 

Rejection of second plea offer 

 On July 2, 2010, Judge Bush conducted a trial confirmation hearing.  Defendant 

appeared with Ms. Kim.  The court stated that defendant’s maximum exposure was 15 

years, and he had received a plea offer for nine years.  Ms. Kim stated that they wanted to 

confirm for trial. 

The court asked defendant if he understood that if he pleaded guilty or no contest, 

he would get nine years in prison.  Defendant said he understood.  The court further 

advised defendant that if he went to trial and was convicted of all charges, and all special 
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allegations were found true, he could get a maximum term of 15 years.  Defendant said 

he understood.  The court asked if he still wanted to go to trial, and defendant said yes.7 

The Marsden hearing 

 On July 19, 2010, an amended information was filed against defendant, which was 

identical to the prior information.  The amended pleading corrected the dates of his prior 

convictions in support of the prior prison term enhancements.8 

 Also on July 19, 2010, Judge Lewis called the matter for a jury trial.  Defendant 

appeared with Ms. Kim and made a Marsden motion to discharge her.  Judge Lewis 

transferred the matter to Judge Wallace to conduct a Marsden hearing. 

 Judge Wallace presided over the Marsden hearing and asked defendant to explain 

why he was dissatisfied with Ms. Kim.  Defendant complained that there were “a lot of 

lies that the police are putting forward” about his case.  Defendant said he had asked Ms. 

Kim to request all the police reports from his arrest, because the police falsely claimed 

that they stopped his car, but he was never stopped.  He also wanted the surveillance 

videos “from the place where I was arrested,” which would “prove everything and would 

                                                 
7 In his writ petition, defendant argues Ms. Kim was prejudicially ineffective 

because she failed to properly calculate his maximum possible exposure, since she 
allegedly did not realize that he was charged with a duplicative fifth prior prison term 
enhancement.  At this court’s invitation during informal briefing on the writ, Ms. Kim 
filed a declaration regarding her alleged ineffectiveness, and declares that while she 
failed to notice the pleading error in the information, she always knew that defendant 
only had four prior prison term enhancements, all her plea negotiations with the 
prosecution were based on the existence of four and not five enhancements, and she 
advised defendant that his maximum possible exposure was 18 years 8 months if he was 
convicted of all charges and enhancements.  Ms. Kim further declares that defendant 
wanted a plea bargain of less than the six years which had been originally offered, the 
prosecution offered nine years after the suppression motion was denied, defendant 
refused and said it was too much time, he demanded a counteroffer of three years, and the 
prosecution rejected it. 

8 The amended pleading corrected the dates of the fourth and fifth prior prison 
term enhancements, but both allegations were again duplicative and based on the same 
prior conviction, which had been corrected to February 10, 2006. 
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prove that I was never stopped,” and to find out why the police drew their guns when 

they arrested him. 

Defendant complained Ms. Kim never introduced anything against the arresting 

officer even though he had a record of false reports.  Defendant said that they got the 

personnel records and there were 12 complaints against the officers who arrested him.  

Defendant complained Ms. Kim never told the court about this evidence. 

The court asked Ms. Kim to respond.  Ms. Kim stated the defense investigator 

went to the arrest scene, contacted neighboring businesses, and could not find any 

surveillance tapes that showed the incident. 

As for the Pitchess motion, Ms. Kim explained the court granted the Pitchess 

motion and she received certain information, but “my investigator wasn’t able to—there 

[were] no witnesses that we had been able to get in contact with.  So nothing came out of 

the Pitchess motion as far as our investigation.”  Ms. Kim further explained: 

“And [defendant] mentioned something about how I had never brought up 
some of the complaints from the Pitchess motion at the time of a prior 
hearing.  [¶ ]  I believe that prior hearing was a suppression motion, and at 
that time there was no—there were no witnesses that came out of the 
Pitchess motion that we thought we were able to get in contact with, so 
none of those Pitchess witnesses were produced at the time of the 
suppression motion.  So I could not bring up the fact that these complaints 
existed without the witnesses being there at the suppression motion.”9 

Ms. Kim also addressed the suppression motion. 

                                                 
9 In defendant’s writ petition, he argues Ms. Kim was prejudicially ineffective for 

failing to introduce any evidence which had been disclosed pursuant to Pitchess, to 
impeach Kroeker’s credibility at the suppression hearing.  In support of this argument, he 
has submitted declarations from three people who had filed the disclosed internal affairs 
complaints against Kroeker, and they declared that they could have been easily located 
and would have testified against Kroeker.  In Ms. Kim’s responsive declaration to the 
writ’s allegations, she declares that she is “quite certain” that she checked the criminal 
records of these same three people, they had criminal records, and they would not have 
been good witnesses. 
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“At the suppression motion I did call several witnesses, two 
witnesses; Noe Escoville and Lorena Chavez were witnesses that 
[defendant] informed me.  My investigator was also able to find a witness, 
the motel clerk from the motel that [defendant] was arrested in front of.  
And I did call that person as a witness. 

“The suppression motion, the issue was basically a stop, whether the 
officers actually stopped [defendant] based on a traffic violation.  And the 
traffic violation was basically [defendant] crossing the lane of travel and 
going into the opposite traffic.  And that was pretty much the issue at the 
suppression motion. 

“So [defendant] mentioned something about me not bringing up the 
fact that officers pulling out their weapons to [defendant], but that wasn’t 
an issue at the time of the suppression motion, so that wasn’t brought up.” 

The court denied defendant’s Marsden motion and found Ms. Kim was doing “a 

good journeyman’s job in representing you.” 

“There is a finite issue with the suppression motion that makes certain 
evidence that might be relevant for trial, not relevant for the suppression 
motion.  And again, it is best for the defense not to disclose any more than 
is absolutely necessary in order to properly present evidence on the issues 
that are before the court.” 

PART VI 

DEFENDANT’S PLEAS AND 
RETENTION OF MR. REVELO 

Defendant’s no contest pleas 

Also on July 19, 2010, after defendant’s Marsden motion was denied, Judge 

Wallace reconvened the matter for the scheduled jury trial.  Defendant appeared with Ms. 

Kim. 

The court stated that the parties had met in chambers and agreed to a disposition, 

that defendant would plead no contest to all charges and admit all special allegations as 

set forth in the amended information, with an indicated 10-year lid.  Ms. Kim and the 

prosecutor agreed with the court’s statement, but the prosecutor stated that the People 

objected to the proposed disposition. 
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The court asked defendant if “that [is] what you want to do,” and defendant said 

yes.  The court advised defendant of his constitutional rights, and defendant stated that he 

understood and waived his rights.  Ms. Kim stipulated to the factual basis for the pleas.  

The court stated:  “I know you have had an opportunity to discuss this matter at some 

length with Ms. Kim,” and asked if he had any further questions for the court or Ms. 

Kim.  Defendant said no. 

Defendant pleaded no contest to count I through VI, and admitted all the special 

allegations, as set forth in the amended information.10  The court set the sentencing 

hearing for August 2010. 

Relief of Ms. Kim and retention of Mr. Revelo 

On August 11, 2010, Ms. Kim moved to continue the sentencing hearing. 

On August 13, 2010, Judge Wallace convened the scheduled sentencing hearing.  

Defendant appeared with both Ms. Kim and attorney Arturo Revelo.  The instant record 

does not contain a reporter’s transcript for this hearing.  According to the minute order, 

however, the court granted defendant’s request to relieve Ms. Kim, and acknowledged 

that defendant had retained Mr. Revelo to represent him.  The court granted defendant’s 

pending motion to continue the sentencing hearing. 

PART VII 

DEFENDANT’S REQUEST TO WITHDRAW HIS PLEA 
& THE SENTENCING HEARING 

The probation report 

 According to the probation report, defendant was found in possession of 112.75 

grams of a substance containing methamphetamine.  Defendant was statutorily ineligible 

for probation, except in an unusual case, because he had previously been convicted more 

than twice of a felony.  (§ 1203, subd. (e)(4).)  The probation report further stated that 
                                                 

10 In doing so, defendant admitted the duplicative fifth prior prison term 
enhancements. 
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even if he was eligible for probation, he would be unsuitable because of his lengthy 

criminal history, his four prior prison terms, he was on parole when he committed the 

crime, and he admitted to officers that he was selling methamphetamine to make his 

income. 

The probation report stated there were no mitigating circumstances and four 

aggravating circumstances:  his prior convictions were numerous; the crime involved a 

large amount of narcotics; he was on probation and parole when he committed the crime; 

and his prior performance on probation and parole was not satisfactory. 

The probation report recommended an aggregate term of 10 years, based on the 

upper term of three years for count II, a consecutive term of three years for the firearm 

allegation, and four consecutive one-year terms for the prior prison term enhancements, 

with the terms for the remaining counts stayed pursuant to section 654.11 

Defendant’s request to withdraw his plea 

On September 10, 2010, Judge Wallace convened the sentencing hearing.  

Defendant appeared with Mr. Revelo.  Mr. Revelo stated that defendant wanted to file a 

motion to withdraw his plea because of “the number of years he’s getting as a sentence.”  

The court said the number of years was not a basis to move to withdraw the plea because 

“that was the plea bargain.” 

Mr. Revelo stated that defendant had just told him about this matter shortly before 

the hearing.  Mr. Revelo asked for some time to consult with defendant so he could 

determine if there were legal grounds for a motion to withdraw.  The court agreed and 

trailed the matter so Mr. Revelo could consult with defendant. 

                                                 
11 The probation report stated that defendant only had four prior prison terms, but 

did not state that the amended information erroneously included a duplicative fifth 
enhancement, or that defendant admitted the fifth enhancement. 
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After a recess, the court reconvened the sentencing hearing.  Mr. Revelo advised 

the court that there was “no legal [cause] basis for withdrawing the plea,” and agreed to 

proceed with the sentencing hearing.12 

Sentencing 

The court reviewed the probation report and asked Mr. Revelo if he had any 

comments.  Mr. Revelo replied that he would submit the matter on the probation report 

and the plea bargain.  The prosecutor stated the plea bargain was a “very fair and 

generous offer” of 10 years, and argued that defendant should receive the entire 10 years 

because of his lengthy criminal history and conduct in this case. 

The court found there were no unusual circumstances to justify a grant of 

probation, and defendant would be ineligible because of his prior criminal history and 

failure to comply with the terms of probation.  The court found the aggravating 

circumstances were defendant’s prior numerous convictions, the large amount of 

narcotics involved in this case, defendant was on both probation and parole when he 

committed the offenses, and his prior performance on probation and parole had been 

unsatisfactory.  The only possible mitigating factor was that defendant entered a plea and 

admitted wrongdoing.  The court found the upper term was justified and consistent with 

the plea bargain. 

The court sentenced appellant to an aggregate term of 10 years, based on the upper 

term of three years for count II, a consecutive term of three years for the firearm 

                                                 
12 As we will discuss post, defendant argues on appeal that the sentencing court 

improperly asked Mr. Revelo to explain the basis for a motion to withdraw, Mr. Revelo 
was prejudicially ineffective for failing to make the motion based on the duplicative fifth 
enhancement, and the court was required to ask defendant about the reason he wanted to 
file a motion to withdraw.  In his writ petition, defendant argues Mr. Revelo was 
prejudicially ineffective for failing to investigate the alleged ineffectiveness of Ms. Kim 
and Ms. Perez, as the basis for a motion to withdraw. 
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enhancement, and four one-year terms for four prior prison term enhancements.  The 

court imposed and stayed the terms for the other offenses.13 

Notice of appeal/certificate of probable cause 

On September 15, 2010, defendant filed a timely notice of appeal, and the court 

granted his request for a certificate of probable cause as to the denial of his suppression 

motion. 

DISCUSSION 

I.  The court properly denied defendant’s motion to suppress 

 Defendant contends the court erroneously denied his motion to suppress because 

he was illegally detained during the traffic stop.  Defendant argues there is no evidence 

that he violated the Vehicle Code because Officer Kroeker’s testimony was not credible 

and he gave inconsistent statements about his observations of defendant’s car 

immediately prior to the traffic stop. 

A.  Standard of Review 

“The standard of appellate review of a trial court’s ruling on a motion to suppress 

is well established.  We defer to the trial court’s factual findings, express or implied, 

where supported by substantial evidence.  In determining whether, on the facts so found, 

the search or seizure was reasonable under the Fourth Amendment, we exercise our 

independent judgment.  [Citations.]”  (People v. Glaser (1995) 11 Cal.4th 354, 362.) 

“The trial court, not the reviewing court, ‘is vested with the power to judge the 

credibility of the witnesses, resolve any conflicts in the testimony, weigh the evidence 

and draw factual inferences in deciding whether a search is constitutionally 

unreasonable.’  [Citation.]  ‘The uncorroborated testimony of a single witness is 

sufficient to sustain a conviction, unless the testimony is physically impossible or 

                                                 
13 In his writ petition, defendant argues Mr. Revelo was prejudicially ineffective 

for failing to introduce mitigating evidence at the sentencing hearing about his good 
character, and failing to argue for a lesser term. 
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inherently improbable.’  [Citation.]  To reject the statements given by a witness whom the 

trial court has found credible, either they must be physically impossible or their falsity 

must be apparent without resorting to inferences or deductions.  [Citation.]”  (People v. 

Duncan (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1014, 1018.) 

The phrase “inherently improbable” means that “the challenged evidence is 

‘unbelievable per se,’ such that ‘the things testified to would not seem possible.’  

[Citation.]  The determination of inherent improbability must be made without resort to 

inference or deduction, and thus cannot be established by comparing the challenged 

testimony to other evidence in the case.”  (People v. Ennis (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 721, 

725.) 

B.  Traffic stops 

“The Fourth Amendment’s protection against unreasonable searches and seizures 

dictates that traffic stops must be supported by articulable facts giving rise to a reasonable 

suspicion that the driver or a passenger has violated the Vehicle Code or some other law. 

[Citation.]”  (People v. Durazo (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 728, 731.)  “A traffic stop is 

lawful at its inception if it is based on a reasonable suspicion that any traffic violation has 

occurred, even if it is ultimately determined that no violation did occur.  [Citations.]”  

(Brierton v. Department of Motor Vehicles (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 499, 510, italics 

omitted.)  Reasonable suspicion requires only that “the detaining officer can point to 

specific articulable facts that, considered in light of the totality of the circumstances, 

provide some objective manifestation that the person detained may be involved in 

criminal activity.”  (People v. Souza (1994) 9 Cal.4th 224, 231.) 

C.  Analysis 

Defendant contends he was illegally detained because Officer Kroeker’s testimony 

at the suppression hearing was not credible.  Defendant asserts that he was already parked 

at Sleep Inn when Kroeker initially saw his vehicle, he did not violate any provision of 

the Vehicle Code, Kroeker lacked reasonable suspicion to conduct any type of traffic stop 
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on his parked vehicle, and his version of the incident was established by the defense 

witnesses. 

As acknowledged by the superior court, the lawfulness of the traffic stop and 

detention was dependent on a credibility conflict between Officer Kroeker and the 

defense witnesses.  While the evidence could have resulted in different factual findings, 

we cannot say that no rational trier of fact could have concluded that defendant was not 

driving on the wrong side of the road or Kroeker’s testimony was not credible.  As we 

have explained, the superior court is the exclusive judge of the credibility of witnesses.  

The court found Kroeker’s testimony was credible, there is nothing in the record to 

suggest his testimony was inherently improbable, and the court’s credibility 

determination may not be disturbed on appeal. (See. e.g., People v. Ennis, supra, 190 

Cal.App.4th at p. 725; People v. Duncan, supra, 160 Cal.App.4th at p. 1018.)  While 

Officer Kroeker may not have observed a particularly serious traffic violation, it was still 

a violation sufficient to warrant a traffic stop and detention.  (See, e.g., People v. 

McGaughran (1979) 25 Cal.3d 577, 582, 583 [defendant traveling in wrong direction on 

a one-way street lawfully stopped]; People v. Jardine (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 907, 912-

913 [officer observed two traffic violations and could stop the van and issue citations: 

driving left of center after making a turn and throwing an object from the van], 

disapproved on other grounds in People v. Cooper (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1158, 1167.) 

Defendant contends that Officer Kroeker’s testimony at the suppression hearing 

failed to state a violation of Vehicle Code section 21650, and that defendant’s alleged 

driving may have been within one of the statutory exceptions.  Vehicle Code section 

21650 states that “[u]pon all highways, a vehicle shall be driven upon the right half of the 

roadway” except for specific exceptions.  One of the statutory exceptions is “[w]hen 

placing a vehicle in a lawful position for, and when the vehicle is lawfully making, a left 

turn.”  (Veh. Code, § 21650, subd. (b).) 
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Defendant argues that while Kroeker claimed to have seen his car driving on the 

wrong side of the road, defendant may have been preparing to execute a left-hand turn 

and Kroeker “never testified how far over he believed [defendant’s] vehicle crossed into 

the other side of the roadway or for how long.”  Defendant thus argues that Kroeker’s 

testimony failed to “negate the possibility that there was a left-hand turn exception,” 

would have entitled defendant to drive on the other side of the road to turn into the 

parking lot, and Kroeker “failed to provide objective facts upon which to justify a 

detention for violating Vehicle Code section 21650.” 

We note that in the civil context, where there is evidence that a party was driving 

his vehicle on the wrong side of the road in violation of Vehicle Code section 21650, that 

party has the burden of justifying his position on the highway pursuant to one of the 

enumerated statutory exceptions.  (See, e.g., Parker v. Auschwitz (1935) 7 Cal.App.2d 

693, 696; Musgrove v. Zobrist (1947) 83 Cal.App.2d 101, 103-104.)  In any event, 

Officer Kroeker repeatedly testified at the suppression hearing that he conducted the 

traffic stop because he saw defendant’s car driving on the wrong side of the road.  

Defendant’s witnesses claimed defendant’s car was already parked at Sleep Inn when the 

patrol car arrived.  While Oxford, defendant’s passenger, testified that defendant turned 

into Sleep Inn’s parking lot, she disavowed her previous statement about seeing the patrol 

car’s flashing lights, and she claimed the officers suddenly arrived at defendant’s car and 

there was never a traffic stop.  Based on the testimony at the suppression hearing, there 

was no evidence to raise the possibility that defendant was preparing to make a left turn 

at the time that Kroeker saw him driving on the wrong side of the road. 

Defendant asserts that Officer Kroeker detained him as part of an illegal pretextual 

stop and an “impermissible ruse” to conduct a general criminal investigation, and not to 

issue a citation for a Vehicle Code violation.  Defendant points to Kroeker’s testimony at 

the suppression hearing, that he had a description of defendant’s car and he was looking 
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for him, and argues that defendant was the focus of Santana’s investigation and defendant 

never violated the Vehicle Code. 

A traffic stop “is considered ‘pretextual’ when a law enforcement officer observes 

or suspects a minor traffic infraction, and uses it to stop the vehicle and search it for 

evidence even though the officer has no legal basis to suspect the vehicle contains any 

illegal contraband or the occupants are engaged in any criminal activity.  [Citations.]”  

(People v. Roberts (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1149, 1190.)  However, an officer’s 

subjective intent or ulterior motive for the vehicle stop is not determinative of its legality.  

(Whren v. United States (1996) 517 U.S. 806, 812-813; People v. Roberts, supra, 184 

Cal.App.4th 1149, 1189.) 

As defendant acknowledges, however, the legality of an allegedly pretextual stop 

was addressed by the United States Supreme Court in Whren v. United States, supra, 517 

U.S. 806, where the court held that “a traffic-violation arrest … [will] not be rendered 

invalid by the fact that it was ‘a mere pretext for a narcotics search,’ ” and an officer’s 

“[s]ubjective intentions play no role in ordinary, probable-cause Fourth Amendment 

analysis.”  (Id. at pp. 812-813; Arkansas v. Sullivan (2001) 532 U.S. 769, 772; see also 

People v. Ramirez (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1548, 1558, fn. 1.)  Thus, “[s]topping 

defendant’s vehicle for a seatbelt violation, even if done as a pretext for the narcotics 

investigation, [is] entirely legal.  [Citations.]”  (People v. Gomez (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 

531, 537; People v. Roberts, supra, 184 Cal.App.4th 1149, 1191.) 

At the suppression hearing, Kroeker admitted he had a description of defendant’s 

car, and he was looking for him.  However, there is substantial evidence to support the 

superior court’s finding that Kroeker also saw defendant’s car traveling on the wrong side 

of the road in violation of Vehicle Code section 21650, which provided reasonable cause 

to conduct the traffic stop in this case.  We find that defendant’s suppression motion was 

properly denied. 
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II.  The court’s ruling on Officer Kroeker’s claim of privilege 

 As explained in the factual summary, ante, Officer Kroeker refused to answer 

certain questions at the suppression hearing when defense counsel asked if he was 

familiar with defendant prior to arresting him that night.  Kroeker claimed a privilege 

pursuant to Evidence Code section 1041, the superior court conducted an in camera 

hearing, and it upheld Kroeker’s claim of privilege. 

On appeal, defendant contends the court’s ruling on Kroeker’s claim of privilege 

violated his due process right to confront and cross-examine witnesses.  Defendant argues 

the privilege was inapplicable because defense counsel never asked for the identity of any 

informant, and counsel only asked Kroeker if he was already familiar with defendant and 

why he was looking for him. 

A.  Evidence Code sections 1040-1041 

Evidence Code section 1040 states that a public entity has a privilege to refuse to 

disclose official information, and to prevent another from disclosing official information, 

if the privilege is claimed by a person authorized by the public entity to do so, and 

“[d]isclosure of the information is against the public interest because there is a necessity 

for preserving the confidentiality of the information that outweighs the necessity for 

disclosure in the interest of justice .…”  (Evid. Code, § 1040, subd. (b)(2).)  “Official 

information” means “information acquired in confidence by a public employee in the 

course of his or her duty and not open, or officially disclosed, to the public prior to the 

time the claim of privilege is made.”  (Evid. Code, § 1040, subd. (a).) 

Evidence Code section 1041 states: 

“(a) Except as provided in this section, a public entity has a privilege 
to refuse to disclose the identity of a person who has furnished information 
as provided in subdivision (b) purporting to disclose a violation of a law of 
the United States or of this state or of a public entity in this state, and to 
prevent another from disclosing such identity, if the privilege is claimed by 
a person authorized by the public entity to do so .…” 
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In order to claim the privilege, the court must find that “[d]isclosure of the identity 

of the informer is against the public interest because there is a necessity for preserving 

the confidentiality of his identity that outweighs the necessity for disclosure in the 

interest of justice; but no privilege may be claimed under this paragraph if any person 

authorized to do so has consented that the identity of the informer be disclosed in the 

proceeding.  In determining whether disclosure of the identity of the informer is against 

the public interest, the interest of the public entity as a party in the outcome of the 

proceeding may not be considered.”  (Evid. Code, § 1041, subd. (a)(2).)  This privilege 

applies if the information is furnished in confidence by the informer to a law enforcement 

officer.  (Evid. Code, § 1041, subd. (b)(1).) 

B.  Analysis 

 Defendant contends the court’s ruling on Kroeker’s claim of privilege violated his 

due process rights during the suppression hearing.  However, “ ‘ “there is a fundamental 

difference between a trial to adjudicate guilt or innocence and a pretrial hearing to 

suppress evidence.  The due process requirements for a hearing may be less elaborate and 

demanding than those at the trial proper.” ’  [Citation.]  Thus, ‘ “[a] defendant’s interest 

in availing himself of the exclusionary rule may, in exceptional circumstances, be 

subordinated to safety precautions necessary to encourage citizens to participate in law 

enforcement.” ’  [Citation.]  The ‘strong and legitimate interest in protecting the 

informant's identity’ [citation] derives from the need to protect the safety of the informant 

and the informant’s family, the need to preserve the informant’s usefulness in current and 

future investigations, and the need to assure others who are contemplating cooperation 

with law enforcement of their safety as well.  [Citation.]”  (People v. Galland (2008) 45 

Cal.4th 354, 364-365; see also People v. Martinez (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 233, 242.) 

 Our independent review of the entirety of the record reflects the superior court 

properly conducted an in camera hearing to determine the nature and validity of 

Kroeker’s claim of privilege, and that the court properly upheld Kroeker’s claim of 
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privilege under the circumstances.  For the same reasons, we also reject defendant’s 

claim that appellate counsel should have been allowed to review the transcript of the in 

camera portion of the suppression hearing.  (See, e.g., People v. Martinez, supra, 132 

Cal.App.4th at pp. 241-242.) 

We further note that after the superior court upheld Kroeker’s claim of privilege, 

defense counsel continued her cross-examination of Kroeker.  He admitted that before he 

already had defendant’s booking photograph that night, he was driving around the 

parking lot of Econo Lodge and the vicinity of Sleep Inn because he was looking for 

defendant, and he had a description of defendant’s vehicle.  When defense counsel asked 

Kroeker why he was looking for defendant, Kroeker again claimed the privilege and the 

court upheld Kroeker’s claim. 

Defendant concedes that defense counsel elicited this information from Kroeker, 

and further “concedes that any error in permitting Kroeker to exercise a privilege” was 

harmless.  However, defendant argues that his inability to learn why Kroeker was looking 

for him was prejudicial because the answer was relevant to Kroeker’s state of mind and 

potential bias.  Defendant posits that Kroeker could have been following guidelines from 

the Bakersfield Police Department when he was looking for defendant, if the Bakersfield 

Police Department had “a departmental policy to pursue and investigate Hispanic drivers 

who commit minor Vehicle Code violations” near the motels “but ignore minor violations 

committed by non-Hispanic drivers.” 

We note that a superior court may uphold an officer’s claim of privilege if that 

claim satisfies the provisions of Evidence Code sections 1040 and 1041.  Defendant’s 

theories as to what might have been said during the in camera hearing would not have 

satisfied the officer’s evidentiary burden.  Having conducted our independent 

examination of the confidential portion of the suppression hearing transcript, we are 

satisfied that the superior court properly upheld Kroeker’s claim of privilege pursuant to 

the provisions of Evidence Code sections 1040 and 1041. 
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III.  The duplicative fifth prior prison term enhancement 

 Defendant argues Mr. Revelo was prejudicially ineffective for failing to make a 

continuance motion at the time of his sentencing hearing, so that he could file a motion to 

withdraw his pleas and admissions, because defendant had erroneously admitted to a 

duplicative fifth prior prison term enhancement. 

A.  Background 

 The complaint and information alleged five prior prison term enhancements 

against defendant.  In both pleadings, however, allegation Nos. 4 and 5 were duplicative 

and based on the same prior conviction of May 4, 2006. 

 The amended information was identical to the information, but it was apparently 

filed to correct the dates of the prior convictions underlying the five prior prison term 

enhancements.  The amended information corrected the dates of prior prison term 

allegation Nos. 4 and 5, but both allegations were again duplicative and based on the 

same prior conviction, which had been corrected to February 10, 2006. 

 Defendant pleaded no contest to the six counts and all the special allegations in the 

amended information, with an indicated 10-year lid.  Defendant admitted the five prior 

prison term enhancements as alleged in the amended information, including the 

duplicative allegation Nos. 4 and 5.  Defendant was represented by Ms. Kim, his 

appointed counsel, when he entered his pleas and admissions. 

 The probation report correctly stated that defendant had four prior prison term 

enhancements.  At the sentencing hearing, the court followed the recommendation in the 

probation report and imposed an aggregate term of 10 years, based on the upper term of 

three years for count II, a consecutive term of three years for the firearm enhancement, 

and four one-year terms based on four prior prison term enhancements. 

While defendant was not sentenced on the fifth prior prison term enhancement, the 

duplicative nature of that allegation and his admission was not recognized by the court, 

the probation report, the prosecutor, or any of his defense attorneys. 
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B.  Analysis 

 On appeal, defendant argues Mr. Revelo was prejudicially ineffective because he 

should have advised the sentencing court about the duplicative fifth prior prison term 

enhancement and the ineffectiveness of defendant’s prior attorneys for their failure to 

recognize the error.  “To establish ineffective assistance, defendant bears the burden of 

showing, first, that counsel’s performance was deficient, falling below an objective 

standard of reasonableness under prevailing professional norms.  Second, a defendant 

must establish that, absent counsel’s error, it is reasonably probable that the verdict 

would have been more favorable to him.  [Citations.]”  (People v. Hawkins (1995) 10 

Cal.4th 920, 940, overruled on other grounds in People v. Lasko (2000) 23 Cal.4th 101, 

110 and People v. Blakeley (2000) 23 Cal.4th 82, 89.)  The same standard applies to 

retained and appointed counsel.  (Cuyler v. Sullivan (1980) 446 U.S. 335, 344-345; 

People v. Montoya (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1139, 1147.) 

 Ms. Perez, the deputy public defender who represented defendant when the 

complaint and information were filed, erred by failing to move to strike the fifth 

duplicative enhancement.  Ms. Kim, the deputy public defender who represented 

defendant when he entered his pleas and admissions, also erred when she allowed 

defendant to admit the fifth duplicative enhancement alleged in the amended information.  

Even though the court did not rely on the duplicative fifth enhancement when it imposed 

the sentence in this case, Mr. Revelo was ineffective for failing to recognize the error at 

the sentencing hearing, and he should have requested the court strike defendant’s 

admission to the duplicative enhancement.  (See, e.g., People v. Plager (1987) 196 

Cal.App.3d 1537, 1543-1544; People v. McGuire (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1022, 1030; 

Banyard v. Duncan (C.D.Cal. 2004) 342 F.Supp.2d 865, 886-887.) 

Based on the entirety of the record, however, we cannot say that the failure of 

defendant’s attorneys to recognize the duplicative enhancement was prejudicial.  A prior 

prison term enhancement pursuant to section 667.5, subdivision (b) provides for an 
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additional term of only one year.  Defendant entered his pleas and admissions pursuant to 

a 10-year lid.  At the sentencing hearing, the court followed the probation report and 

imposed an aggregate sentence of 10 years.  In calculating defendant’s aggregate 

sentence of 10 years, the court imposed four one-year terms for four prior prison term 

enhancements, consistent with the recommendation in the probation report.  In doing so, 

it did not impose, suspend, stay or strike any term for the duplicative fifth enhancement 

which defendant had already admitted.  More importantly, however, the court did not rely 

on the duplicative fifth term for the calculation of defendant’s 10-year sentence. 

 Defendant argues that his prior attorneys, Ms. Perez and Ms. Kim, were both 

prejudicially ineffective because they engaged in plea negotiations with the prosecutor 

while both the complaint and information alleged the duplicative fifth prior prison term 

enhancement, and Mr. Revelo was ineffective for failing to move to withdraw the plea on 

this basis.  Defendant asserts that based on the pleading error, none of his attorneys could 

have been sure about his maximum possible sentence. 

 We cannot conclude the duplicative fifth prior prison term allegation played a 

decisive role in the plea negotiations in this case.  At the most, defendant’s possible 

sentence would have been different by one year.  (Cf. People v. Johnson (1995) 36 

Cal.App.4th 1351, 1354-1357 [ineffective assistance when defendant accepted a plea 

offer of 20 years after defense counsel erroneously advised defendant that his maximum 

sentence was 38 years, when the potential maximum was actually 27 years].)  However, 

defendant rejected plea offers of both six and nine years, and he was advised that he 

faced a maximum possible term of 15 years.  He ultimately entered his pleas pursuant to 

a 10-year-lid, and he received an aggregate term of 10 years at the sentencing hearing, 

based on four prior prison term enhancements. 

We thus conclude that based on the entirety of the record, the failure of 

defendant’s attorneys to recognize the duplicative fifth prior prison term allegation, and 

defendant’s admission to that allegation, were not prejudicial.  We will, however, order 
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that defendant’s admission to the fifth prior prison term allegation be stricken for all 

purposes.  Defendant’s aggregate sentence is not affected by this order. 

IV.  Defendant’s request to withdraw his plea 

 Defendant next contends the sentencing court improperly refused to consider his 

statement that he wanted to withdraw his plea.  Defendant complains the court should not 

have demanded defense counsel to articulate a legal basis for a motion to withdraw, and 

the court failed to allow counsel the appropriate time to investigate several matters which 

should have been raised in a motion to withdraw. 

A.  Motions to withdraw 

A defendant may move to withdraw his plea, at any time before judgment, on a 

showing of good cause.  (§ 1018.)  “To establish good cause, it must be shown that 

defendant was operating under mistake, ignorance, or any other factor overcoming the 

exercise of his free judgment.  [Citations.]  Other factors overcoming defendant’s free 

judgment include inadvertence, fraud or duress.  [Citations.]  However, ‘[a] plea may not 

be withdrawn simply because the defendant has changed his mind.’  [Citations.]”  

(People v. Huricks (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1201, 1208.)  “Postplea apprehension (buyer’s 

remorse) regarding the anticipated sentence, even if it occurs well before sentencing, is 

not sufficient to compel the exercise of judicial discretion to permit withdrawal of the 

plea of guilty.  [Citation.]”  (People v. Knight (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 337, 344.) 

 “Although criminal defendants are entitled to competent representation in the 

presentation of a motion to withdraw a plea, appointed counsel may properly decline to 

bring a meritless motion.  [Citations.]”  (People v. Brown (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1469, 

1473, citing People v. Smith (1993) 6 Cal.4th 684, 695-696.) 

B.  Analysis 

 Defendant argues the sentencing court improperly imposed a “limitation” on Mr. 

Revelo, when it asked him to articulate the basis for a new trial motion.  Defendant 

asserts his right to counsel was violated because the court prevented Mr. Revelo from 
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having time “to thoroughly investigate the possible grounds upon which a motion might 

be brought.” 

 Defendant concedes that Mr. Revelo never asked the court for more time to 

investigate a motion to withdraw his plea, but argues that it would have been futile for 

him to do so, based on the court’s comments.  Defendant argues the court’s demand for 

an articulated ground prevented Mr. Revelo from conducting a thorough investigation 

into the possible reasons to support a motion to withdraw his plea. 

Contrary to defendant’s characterization of the exchange, the sentencing court did 

not improperly ask Mr. Revelo to state the basis for a motion to withdraw the plea.  The 

court did not make any comments that would have led Mr. Revelo to believe that it would 

have been futile for him to ask for a continuance to further investigate a possible motion 

to withdraw defendant’s plea.  After defendant retained Mr. Revelo, the court continued 

the sentencing hearing for one month.  It was reasonable for the court to presume that Mr. 

Revelo would have considered any appropriate post-verdict motions during that time.  

When the court finally convened the sentencing hearing, Mr. Revelo advised the court 

that he just learned that defendant wanted to withdraw his plea because of “the number of 

years he’s getting as a sentence,” but he did not know the specific reason.  While the 

court reminded Mr. Revelo of the plea agreement, it immediately ordered a recess so Mr. 

Revelo could talk with defendant.  After the recess, Mr. Revelo advised the court that 

there was no legal basis for a motion to withdraw. 

The sentencing court did not make any comments which would have limited 

defendant’s right to effective assistance of counsel, or led Mr. Revelo to believe that he 

could not have requested a continuance to further investigate a possible meritorious 

motion to withdraw the pleas.  Instead, the record suggests that Mr. Revelo discussed the 

matter with defendant and decided there was no valid basis to pursue such a motion.  It is 

well settled that trial counsel is not required to make tactical decisions, undertake futile 

acts, or file meritless motions simply to withstand later claims of ineffective assistance.  
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(People v. Anderson (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543, 587; People v. Hines (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997, 

1038, fn. 5.) 

V.  The court’s alleged duties at the sentencing hearing 

 Defendant raises a further issue regarding the sentencing court’s exchange with 

Mr. Revelo prior to the imposition of sentence.  When Mr. Revelo advised the court that 

there was no legal basis to file a motion to withdraw, defendant asserts the sentencing 

court had certain constitutional and statutory duties to review Mr. Revelo’s decision not 

to file a motion to withdraw defendant’s pleas and admissions.  Defendant further argues 

the court was required to exercise its independent judgment to determine whether 

defendant received effective assistance of counsel as to all matters that occurred prior to 

the sentencing hearing, and conduct a Marsden-type inquiry to determine if there was a 

valid reason for a motion to withdraw the plea based on the ineffective assistance of any 

of defendant’s prior attorneys. 

A.  Eastman and Mendez 

 Defendant’s arguments are based on a series of cases from this court, which held 

that when a defendant seeks a new trial based on his or her trial attorney’s alleged 

incompetence, a trial court’s duty to conduct a Marsden inquiry is triggered.  (People v. 

Mendez (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1362, 1366-1367 (Mendez); People v. Eastman (2007) 

146 Cal.App.4th 688 (Eastman), cf. People v. Richardson (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 479, 

484-485.) 

Marsden imposes four requirements on a trial court under certain circumstances.  

(Mendez, supra, 161 Cal.App.4th at pp. 1367-1368.)  “First, if ‘defendant complains 

about the adequacy of appointed counsel,’ the trial court has the duty to ‘permit [him or 

her] to articulate his [or her] causes of dissatisfaction and, if any of them suggest 

ineffective assistance, to conduct an inquiry sufficient to ascertain whether counsel is in 

fact rendering effective assistance.’  [Citations.]”  (Id. at p. 1367, italics in original.)  

“Second, if a ‘defendant states facts sufficient to raise a question about counsel’s 
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effectiveness,’ the trial court has a duty to ‘question counsel as necessary to ascertain 

their veracity.’  [Citation.]”  (Id. at p. 1368, italics in original.)  “Third, the trial court has 

the duty to ‘make a record sufficient to show the nature of [a defendant]’s grievances and 

the court’s response to them.’  [Citation.]”  (Ibid., italics in original.)  “Fourth, the trial 

court must ‘ “allow the defendant to express any specific complaints about the attorney 

and the attorney to respond accordingly.” ’  [Citation.]”  (Ibid., italics in original.) 

In People v. Brown (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 207 (Brown), the defendant’s attorney 

informed the court at sentencing that the defendant wanted to withdraw his plea, but that 

in her opinion, there was no “legal basis” for such a motion, and she was not making the 

motion for him.  (Id. at p. 211.)  The defendant told the court that at the time he entered 

his plea, he “ ‘wasn’t in the right frame of mind’ ” because “ ‘a death ... had [him] shook 

up.’ ”  (Id. at pp. 211and 213.)  The defendant asked the trial court if he could withdraw 

his plea and obtain another attorney, but the trial court refused to grant either request.  

(Id. at pp. 211-213.) 

 Brown held the defendant was deprived of his right to make an effective motion to 

withdraw his plea.  (Brown, supra, 179 Cal.App.3d at pp. 213-214.)  Brown remanded the 

case to allow the defendant, represented by counsel, to move to withdraw his plea, with 

instructions for a Marsden hearing should counsel continue to refuse to bring the motion.  

In doing so, Brown clarified that it was not suggesting that counsel was required to make 

a frivolous motion or “compromise accepted ethical standards.”  (Id. at p. 216.) 

In People v. Osorio (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 183 (disapproved on other grounds in 

People v. Johnson (2009) 47 Cal.4th 668), the defendant stated at sentencing that he 

wanted to withdraw his plea because “ ‘he didn’t understand what he was pleading to.’ ”  

(Id. at p. 186.)  Trial counsel represented to the court that there appeared to be good 

grounds for a motion to withdraw the plea but refused, “ ‘in good conscience,’ ” to bring 

the motion because withdrawal of the plea would result in reinstatement of additional 

counts.  (Id. at p. 188.) 
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 Osorio relied on Brown and held that “counsel’s representation to the court that 

there was a colorable basis for the motion to withdraw the guilty plea requires a similar 

disposition of the present appeal.”  (Osorio, supra, 194 Cal.App.3d at p. 189.)  Osorio 

remanded the case to allow defendant to bring a motion to withdraw the plea.  (Ibid.) 

 In People v. Eastman, supra, 146 Cal.App.4th 688, the defendant entered a 

negotiated plea of no contest to two counts of lewd acts on a child.  At sentencing, 

defense counsel informed the trial court that the defendant wanted to withdraw his plea 

and asked the trial court to appoint substitute counsel to investigate whether a factual or 

legal basis existed for the defendant to do so.  (Id. at p. 690.)  The trial court also received 

a letter written by the defendant’s mother, that defense counsel lied to the defendant so he 

would agree to the plea.  (Id. at p. 691.)  The court appointed a new attorney, and he 

subsequently stated he would not file a motion to withdraw the plea because his 

investigation did not disclose any grounds to do so.  Defendant’s first attorney then 

resumed his representation of the defendant.  (Id. at pp. 692-693.) 

 Eastman held the court should have held a Marsden hearing to address defendant’s 

complaints about his appointed counsel.  (Eastman, supra, 146 Cal.App.4th at p. 691.)  

Eastman held that by failing to hold a Marsden hearing, the trial court denied the 

defendant the opportunity to state his complaints about defense counsel on the record and 

failed to discharge its duty of inquiry under Marsden.  (Id. at pp. 696-697.)  Eastman 

further held the failure to hold a Marsden hearing required a conditional reversal.  (Id. at 

pp. 691, 697-698.) 

 “Marsden and its progeny require that when a defendant complains 
about the adequacy of appointed counsel, the trial court permit the 
defendant to articulate his causes of dissatisfaction and, if any of them 
suggest ineffective assistance, to conduct an inquiry sufficient to ascertain 
whether counsel is in fact rendering effective assistance.  [Citations.]  If the 
defendant states facts sufficient to raise a question about counsel's 
effectiveness, the court must question counsel as necessary to ascertain 
their veracity. [Citations.]”  (Eastman, supra, 146 Cal.App.4th at p. 695.) 
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 In People v. Sanchez (2011) 53 Cal.4th 80 (Sanchez), however, the California 

Supreme Court recently limited this court’s interpretation of Eastman and Mendez, and 

clarified that the “ ‘the trial court’s duty to conduct a Marsden hearing [is] triggered by 

defense counsel’s request for appointment of substitute counsel to investigate the filing of 

a motion to withdraw [the] plea on [defendant’s] behalf.’ ”  (Id. at p. 90, fn. 3.) 

“We conclude that a trial court is obligated to conduct a Marsden 
hearing on whether to discharge counsel for all purposes and appoint new 
counsel when a criminal defendant indicates after conviction a desire to 
withdraw his plea on the ground that his current counsel provided 
ineffective assistance only when there is ‘at least some clear indication by 
defendant,’ either personally or through his current counsel, that defendant 
‘wants a substitute attorney.’  [Citation.]  We additionally hold that, at any 
time during criminal proceedings, if a defendant requests substitute 
counsel, the trial court is obligated, pursuant to our holding in Marsden, to 
give the defendant an opportunity to state any grounds for dissatisfaction 
with the current appointed attorney.  [Citation.]  In turn, if the defendant 
makes a showing during a Marsden hearing that his right to counsel has 
been ‘substantially impaired’ [citation], substitute counsel must be 
appointed as attorney of record for all purposes.  [Citation.]  In so holding, 
we specifically disapprove of the procedure adopted by the trial court in 
this case, namely, the appointment of a substitute or ‘conflict’ attorney 
solely to evaluate whether a criminal defendant has a legal ground on which 
to move to withdraw the plea on the basis of the current counsel’s 
incompetence.”  (Sanchez, supra, 53 Cal.4th at pp. 89-90, fn. omitted.) 

In reaching this holding, Sanchez criticized Eastman and Mendez because they 

“incorrectly implied that a Marsden motion can be triggered with something less than a 

clear indication by a defendant, either personally or through current counsel, that the 

defendant ‘wants a substitute attorney.’  [Citation.]”  (Sanchez, supra, 53 Cal.4th at p.90, 

fn. 3.) 

B.  Analysis 

 Defendant contends the sentencing court had the duty to conduct the inquiries 

explained in Eastman and the other cases, based on defendant’s statement that he wanted 

to withdraw his plea, and Mr. Revelo’s subsequent statement that there was no legal basis 

to make the motion.  There are several problems with defendant’s argument. 
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First, Eastman, Mendez, Brown, and Osorio are based on the court’s 

responsibilities under Marsden when a defendant expresses dissatisfaction with his 

appointed defense attorney.  The requirements of a Marsden hearing, however, do not 

apply to cases where defense counsel has been privately retained by the defendant.  

(People v. Ortiz (1990) 51 Cal.3d 975, 986; People v. Lara (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 139, 

152.) 

At the time of the sentencing hearing, defendant was represented by Mr. Revelo, 

his retained attorney.  If defendant wanted to discharge Mr. Revelo, he was not required 

to make a Marsden motion, and the trial court had discretion to grant a motion to 

discharge retained counsel under certain circumstances.  (People v. Lara, supra, 86 

Cal.App.4th at p. 155.)  However, defendant gave no indication, either expressed or 

implied, that he was dissatisfied with Mr. Revelo, he wanted to discharge or replace him, 

or he wanted another attorney appointed to represent him. 

 Second, even if Eastman and the other cases applied to a situation where 

defendant was represented by retained counsel, defendant never advised the sentencing 

court that he had specific complaints against Mr. Revelo or his prior defense attorneys, or 

that Mr. Revelo refused to file a non-frivolous motion to withdraw his pleas and 

admissions.  In Brown, defendant told the court that he was not in the “ ‘right frame of 

mind’ ” when he entered his plea.  (Brown, supra, 179 Cal.App.3d at p. 211.)  In Osorio, 

defendant stated that he “ ‘didn’t understand what he was pleading do.’ ”  (Osorio, supra, 

194 Cal.App.3d at p. 186.)  In Eastman, defense counsel asked the court to investigate 

possible grounds for a motion to withdraw, and the defendant’s mother presented the 

court with a letter about counsel’s alleged lies and inducements to get the defendant to 

accept the plea agreement.  (Eastman, supra, 146 Cal.App.4th at pp. 960-961.) 

In contrast, the defendant in this case never addressed the court, he never 

expressed any dissatisfaction with Mr. Revelo or any of his prior attorneys, he never 

asked for another attorney to represent him or investigate a possible motion to withdraw, 
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and his attorney never asked the court to investigate the situation.  Defendant’s alleged 

dissatisfaction with his sentence was more consistent with “[p]ostplea apprehension 

(buyer’s remorse) regarding the anticipated sentence” which is “not sufficient to compel 

the exercise of judicial discretion to permit withdrawal of the plea of guilty.  [Citation.]”  

(People v. Knight, supra, 194 Cal.App.3d at p. 344.) 

We thus conclude that even if Eastman and the other cases apply to a case where a 

defendant is represented by retained counsel, the sentencing court was not presented with 

any type of situation to trigger a Marsden-type of inquiry anticipated by Eastman and 

Mendez. 

VI.  Defendant’s Pitchess motion 

 Finally, defendant has requested this court to review the entirety of the 

confidential files provided to the superior court pursuant to his Pitchess motion, and 

determine whether the court properly granted discovery of all appropriate information 

regarding Officer Kroeker. 

 A.  Pitchess motions 

 The Pitchess discovery procedure has two steps.  First, the party must file a 

written motion describing the type of records sought, supported by “ ‘[a]ffidavits 

showing good cause for the discovery or disclosure sought, setting forth the materiality 

thereof to the subject matter involved in the pending litigation and stating upon 

reasonable belief that the governmental agency identified has the records or information 

from the records.’ ”  (Evid.Code, § 1043, subd. (b)(3); People v. Mooc (2001) 26 Cal.4th 

1216, 1226 (Mooc).) 

 Second, if the superior court finds good cause for discovery of personnel records, 

the court conducts an in camera review of the pertinent documents to determine which, if 

any, are relevant to the case, typically disclosing only identifying information concerning 

those who filed complaints against the officers.  (Warrick v. Superior Court (2005) 35 

Cal.4th 1011, 1019.)  “The trial court may not disclose complaints more than five years 
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old, the ‘conclusions of any officer’ who investigates a citizen complaint of police 

misconduct, or facts ‘so remote as to make [their] disclosure of little or no practical 

benefit.’  [Citations.]”  (Ibid., brackets in original.)  Even upon a showing of good cause, 

the defendant is only entitled to information that the court, after the in camera review, 

concludes is relevant to the case.  (People v. Johnson (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 292, 300.) 

 When the superior court conducts the in camera review, it must make a record that 

will permit future appellate review.  (Mooc, supra, 26 Cal.4th at pp. 1229-1230; People v. 

Guevara (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 62, 69.)  The court may do so by either copying the 

documents and placing them in a confidential file, preparing a sealed list of the 

documents it reviewed, or “simply state for the record what documents it examined” and 

seal that transcript.  (Mooc, supra, 26 Cal.4th at pp. 1229-1230.) 

 The trial court’s determination of whether confidential personnel records are 

discoverable is subject to review for abuse of discretion.  (People v. Hughes (2002) 27 

Cal.4th 287, 330.)  If there is any uncertainty in the record as to which documents were 

reviewed by the trial court, this court may remand the matter to the trial court with 

directions to conduct a hearing and clarify the materials it reviewed in camera before it 

denied the Pitchess motion.  (Mooc, supra, 26 Cal.4th at p. 1231.)  If the appellate court 

determines the superior court erroneously denied disclosure under Pitchess, defendant 

must demonstrate a reasonable probability of a different outcome had the evidence been 

disclosed.  (People v. Gaines (2009) 46 Cal.4th 172, 182-183.) 

 B.  Defendant’s motion and the court’s ruling 

As explained ante, defendant filed a Pitchess motion for discovery of records 

regarding inmate or citizen complaints against Officers Kroeker and Holcombe.  

According to his attorney’s supporting declaration, Officer Kroeker’s police report 

contained material false statements about the facts and circumstances surrounding 

defendant’s arrest and the alleged traffic stop.  As to Officer Kroeker, defendant sought 
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discovery pertaining to acts constituting threats, excessive force, dishonesty, and false 

statements. 

On June 7, 2010, the court conducted an in camera hearing and reviewed the 

confidential records for complaints about threats and excessive force as to Officers 

Kroeker and Holcomb, and for false reports as to Officer Kroeker.  The court ordered 

disclosure of certain information to the defense from Kroeker’s confidential records. 
 
C.  Analysis 

 On appeal, defendant requests this court to review the in camera Pitchess hearing 

and the confidential records transmitted to this court, to determine if there were additional 

records about Officer Kroeker that should have been disclosed, and whether the superior 

court abused its discretion when it failed to do so.  Defendant has not asked this court to 

determine whether any records as to Officer Holcombe should have been disclosed. 

 This court has reviewed the entirety of the confidential Pitchess proceedings in 

this case.  In doing so, we find there were no other confidential files subject to disclosure 

in this case.  (Mooc, supra, 26 Cal.4th at p. 1232; People v. Prince (1997) 40 Cal.4th 

1179, 1286.) 
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DISPOSITION 

 Defendant’s admission to the fifth prior prison term enhancement is stricken for all 

purposes given the duplicative nature of that allegation.  In all other respects, the 

judgment is affirmed. 
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Poochigian, J. 
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